

EX 24/23
STATE BANK OF INDIA Vs. KISHAN

13.02.2026

Present : Ms. Rani Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for DH. (Joined through VC)
JD in person.
Mr. Vijay Tyagi, Ld. counsel for employer of JD-MCD along-with Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Section Officer, DEMS/ SSZ, MCD.

In pursuant to show cause notice, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Section Officer, DEMS/ SSZ, MCD appeared before the Court and filed reply stating that MCD/ employer of JD is in the process of finalizing terminal dues of the JD and Department further sought time to make the remaining payment. The said reply is taken on record.

An application seeking arrest of JD already filed on behalf of the DH on 10.02.2026. The same is taken on record. Copy supplied to JD.

In view thereof, issue show cause notice to the JD to explain in writing reasons for non-payment of decretal amount and why he should not be confined to the civil imprisonment on or before next date of hearing, failing which it shall be presumed that JD has nothing to say and the matter shall be proceeded as per law.

At request of Ld. counsel for MCD, put up for filing of explanation/ payment/ further proceedings on **20.03.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/13.02.2026